

70422 2

70422.2

Case No. 70422-2-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

HANNAH JONES,

Appellant,

v.

REGENCY PACIFIC, INC.,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Charles M. Hessel
MARKS, BALETTE & GIESSEL, P.C.
10000 Memorial Dr., Suite 760
Houston, Texas 77024
(800) 715-6268

Jeffrey C. Grant
SKELLENGER BENDER, P.S.
1301 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3401
Seattle, Washington 98101-2605
(206) 623-6501

Attorneys for Appellant
Hannah Jones

Attorneys for Appellant
Hannah Jones

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2014 MAY 12 PM 2:56

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....ii

Argument.....1

I. HANNAH JONES DID NOT WAIVE HER RIGHT TO CLAIM ERROR.....1

 A. Hannah Jones Could Not Waive Her Right to Claim Error for Bias or Misconduct She Did Not Know About...1

 B. Hannah Jones Properly Preserved Error by Repeatedly Moving to Excuse Juror 11 and Moving for a New Trial.....7

II. REGENCY'S ATTEMPT TO EXPLAIN AWAY THE FALSITY OF JUROR 11'S DECLARATION IS UNAVAILING.....10

 A. In the Trial Court, Regency Did Not Contest or Refute that Juror 11 Disclosed Her Relationship with Ms. Lauren on February 26th.....13

 B. Regency's Attenuated Explanation is Beyond Reasonable Possibility.....14

III. REGENCY'S ATTEMPT TO REHABILITATE JUROR 11 INHERES TO THE VERDICT.....17

IV. THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE REGENCY'S INVITATION TO DISREGARD APPLICABLE FEDERAL CASE LAW.....19

V. THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO FULFULL ITS STATUTORY DUTY TO ENSURE A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL JURY.....20

Conclusion.....21

Declaration of Service.....23

Table of Authorities

Cases:

<i>Casey v. Williams</i> , 47 Wash. 2d 255, 287 P.2d 343 (1955).....	1, 2, 8
<i>Corbitt v. Harrington</i> , 14 Wash. 197, 44 P. 132 (1896).....	9
<i>Fleenor v. Erickson</i> , 35 Wash. 2d 891, 215 P.2d 885 (1950).....	1, 2
<i>Gardner v. Malone</i> , 60 Wash.2d 836 (1962).....	18
<i>Hughes v. U.S.</i> , 258 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Leo Kee v. Wah Sing Chong</i> , 31 Wash. 678, 72 P. 473 (1903).....	8
<i>McDonough Power Equipment, Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548, 104 S.Ct. 845, 78 L.Ed.2d 663 (1984).....	19
<i>Pacific Northwest Pipeline Corp. v. Myers</i> , 50 Wash. 2d 288, 311 P.2d 655 (1957).....	9
<i>Smith v. Kent</i> , 11 Wash. App. 439, 523 P.2d 446 (1974).....	20
<i>Sommer v. Department of Social and Health Services</i> , 104 Wash. App. 160, 15 P.3d 664, 11 A.D. Cas. (BNA) 694 (Div. 1 2001).....	9
<i>State v. Carlson</i> , 61 Wash. App. 865, 812 P.2d 536 (Div. 1 1991).....	8
<i>State v. Cho</i> , 108 Wash. App. 315, 329, 30 P.3d 496 (2001).....	12, 17

<i>Turner v. Stime</i> , 153 Wash. App. 581 (2009).....	18, 19
<i>U.S. v. Nell</i> , 526 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1976).....	21
<i>Yakima Fruit Growers' Ass'n v. Hall</i> , 180 Wash. 365, 40 P.2d 123 (1935).....	8
Statutes:	
RCW 2.36.110.....	20, 21
Rules:	
RAP 2.5.....	7
Secondary Sources:	
4 KARL B. TEGLAND, WASH. PRAC., RULES PRACTICE CR 59 (6th ed.).....	7, 8, 9
